April 19, 1995

Councilmember Steve Honegger

750 Bay View Avenue

Pacific Grove, California  93950

Re:  Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A‑95‑102

Dear Councilmember Honegger:

This is in response to your request for advice under the conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 

QUESTION
1.  Considering that you and your wife own three houses on the city's Historic Resources Inventory, may you participate in Pacific Grove City Council decisions concerning the demolition of historic buildings that are more than 300 feet away from the houses you own?

2.  May you participate in city council decisions on issues about water allocation and use that might affect your general contracting business?

CONCLUSION

1.  With respect to council decisions concerning the demolition of historic buildings that are located between 300 to 2,500 feet from real property that you own, you may participate in the decision, unless the decision (a) will have a reasonably foreseeable financial effect of $10,000 or more on the fair market value of the property you own, or (b) will affect the rental value of the property by $1,000 or more per 12 month period.  

2.  You must disqualify yourself from participating in council decisions about water issues if the particular decision would foreseeably result in an increase or decrease for your general contracting business of gross revenues of $10,000 per fiscal year, expenses of $2,500 per fiscal year, or assets or liabilities of $10,000.  In addition, you must refrain from participating in decisions affecting individuals or businesses that are sources of income to you through your general contracting business and your ownership of real property.  

FACTS
You and your wife own three houses on the city's Historic Resources Inventory.  You have been advised by the city attorney for Pacific Grove that you could not participate in the drafting or approval of the Historic Preservation Ordinance.  You have also refrained from participating in council decisions on demolition applications involving houses on the list that are within 300 feet of your houses.  However, you now ask whether you may participate in council decisions regarding the demolition of houses that are more than 300 feet away from the houses that you own.  

In addition, you are the sole owner of a general contracting business.  Typically one to three employees work for you in your business.  As a general contractor, you mostly construct home additions, and remodel kitchens and bathrooms, although you have built several new homes in Pacific Grove.  You take out building permits yourself, as well as water permits from the Water Management District, on jobs where such permits are required.   About 90 percent of your general contracting work is within the city of Pacific Grove.  The general contracting jobs you undertake are usually worth between $20,000 and $50,000 each.  

The Monterey Peninsula has a serious water shortage.  A Regional Water Management District has been established to allocate limited water supplies to local jurisdictions and to seek new water sources.  The Pacific Grove City Council recently had to decide on a self‑imposed moratorium on the issuance of building permits that resulted in increased water use.  You did not participate in this decision based on my telephone advice that as a general contractor, you might have a conflict.  

The council is currently faced with numerous decisions on water issues as described in the Report of the Joint Planning Commission/City Council Committee on water issues dated March 15, 1995.  Water issues discussed in the report include:  changing the number of city water allocation categories, placing certain water in the City Administered Community Reserve, adopting a fixture unit allocation system for future projects which create water demand (each new dwelling would be allocated water based on the set number of baths, sinks, and other fixtures they are permitted), reviewing the water allocation process, and changing the way water and building permits are issued.

The council will continue to have water issues come before it as allocations change and new water becomes available.  You question whether you may participate in decisions about these water issues if they might affect your general contracting business.  

ANALYSIS
1.  Economic Interests

The Political Reform Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  A "public official" is defined as a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency.  (Section 82048; Regulation 18700.)  As a Pacific Grove City Councilmember, you are considered a "public official" under the Act.

Section 87103 of the Act provides that: 



A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any of the following: 

(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts ... aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.

* * *

The houses you own and your general contracting business both constitute financial interests.  The three houses you and your wife own on the city's Historic Resources Inventory constitute interests in real property worth more than $1,000 under subsection (b) above.  Your general contracting business is a financial interest under subsections (a), (c), and (d) above, since it is a business in which you have an investment of more than $1,000, it is a source of income to you of substantially more than $250, and you manage the business.  Accordingly, you may not participate in decisions which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your real property interests or your general contracting business.  

2.  Foreseeability and Materiality

Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  The effect of a decision is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  

a.  Real Property

Regulation 18702.3(a) states that the effect of a decision is material with respect to real property an official owns if: 

(1)  The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within a 300 foot radius of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision, unless the decision will have no financial effect upon the official's real property interest.

* * *

(3)  The real property in which the official has an interest is located outside a radius of 300 feet and any part of the real property is located within a radius of 2,500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision and the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable financial effect of:

(A)  Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or more on the fair market value of the real property in which the official has an interest; or

(B)  Will affect the rental value of the property by $1,000 or more per 12 month period. 

* * *  

Thus, if any of the properties you own are within 300 feet of real property that is the subject of a governmental decision, the effect of the decision on the property you own is considered material unless the decision would have no financial effect on the property.  Under this standard, you should continue to disqualify yourself from participating in council decisions about the demolition of buildings that are within 300 feet of any of the three houses which you own.  Under the regulation, however, you may participate in council decisions about the demolition of historic buildings that are located a distance of over 300 feet to 2,500 feet away from any of the houses that you own, unless the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable financial effect of $10,000 or more on the fair market value of the houses you own, or will affect the rental value of the houses by $1,000 or more per 12 month period.  

b.  General Contracting Business

Your general contracting business is not directly involved in council decisions about water issues, but may be indirectly affected.  Regulation 18702.2 applies to business entities that are indirectly involved in a decision.  Under Regulation 18702.2(g), the effect of a decision is material as to a business entity in which an official has an economic interest if:

(1) The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $10,000 or more; or

(2) The decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more; or

(3)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of assets or liabilities of $10,000 or more.

If decisions regarding particular water issues would foreseeably cause the gross revenues of your general contracting business to increase or decrease by $10,000 per fiscal year, cause expenses to increase or decrease by $2,500 per fiscal year, or cause the assets or liabilities to increase or decrease by $10,000, you must disqualify yourself from participating in the decisions.  (See Skousen Advice Letter, No. A‑87‑062.)  

Whether a council decision on a particular water issue will foreseeably cause any of the above financial effects on your business is a factual question for you to determine.  Under this standard, decisions about certain water issues, such as whether to consolidate the number of city water allocation categories or whether to allocate excess water to the community reserve, might not have any of the above financial effects on your business.  But other water decisions, such as removing the moratorium on issuing building permits that increase water use, changing the building and water permit issuing system, or adopting a fixture unit allocation system for new dwellings that create water demand, might easily have a financial effect on your contracting business as described above.  Since the contracting jobs you undertake are usually worth between $20,000 and $50,000, if it is foreseeable that a particular water decision might result in your having one less job a year, it would affect your business' gross revenues by over $10,000 and you would be required to disqualify yourself from participating in the decision.  

c.  Sources of Income

In addition to the conflicts discussed above which may arise as a result of your real property interests and general contracting business, you may possibly have other conflicts with respect to individuals or businesses that are sources of income to you.  Section 87103(c) of the Act set forth above provides that an official's financial interest includes any source of income of $250 or more received by or promised to the official within 12 months before a decision affecting that source is made.  If you sell or rent any of the three houses you own, the buyers or renters would be considered sources of income to you.  Any individuals or businesses for whom you have done general contracting work would also be sources of income to you.  The Act requires that you disqualify yourself from decisions if it is reasonably foreseeable that they would have a material financial effect on any of these individuals or businesses as well. 

Public officials who have a financial interest in a governmental decision must not only disqualify themselves from voting on those decisions, but also must refrain from any participation in connection with those decisions.  This includes advising or making recommendations to other council members or otherwise attempting to influence the decision.  

I trust this answers your question.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 916/322‑5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Hyla P. Wagner

Counsel, Legal Division

